BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 667336 § AGREED
issued to MYRA ANN ELDER § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boe
considered the matter of MYRA ANN ELDER, Registered Nurse License Number 667336,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of New Mexico,

Albuquerque, New Mexico, on May 1, 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on February 29, 2000.
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5.

Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

1999-2001 Staff Nurse Providence Memorial Hospital
El Paso, Texas

2001 - 2004 Staff Nurse Thomason Hospital
El Paso, Texas

2005 - 2/10 Not employed in nursing

© 3/10-9/10 Staff Nurse Sierra Medical Center

El Paso, Texas

10/10 - present Not employed in nursing

On January 24, 2006, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Respondent’s license to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the January 24, 2006, Agreed
Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order.

On March 10, 2009, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing was Reinstated
with Stipulations by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the March 10, 2009,
Reinstatement Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and-
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were filed on May 17,2011. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 20, 2011.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action again st Registered Nurse License Number 667336,
heretofore issued to MYRA ANN ELDER, including revocation of Respondent's license(s)
to practice nursing in-the State of Texas. |
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 667336, previously issued to MYRA ANN
ELDER, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED, with the spspension
STAYED, and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION with the following agreed terms of
probation:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALLv be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Océupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Ruies and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousaﬁd
dollars ($1000.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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(3) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on March 10, 2009, is still in
effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms of that
Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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01/11/2012 13:30 FAX 8155330588 (d0602/002

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Y understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signanure on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to ‘avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed 1o me. 1 understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

EAL LINDA ARMENDARIZ
Ao % Notary Public, State of Toxas
My Commission Expires
July 22, 20V4

Cl T
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas ‘Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __10th day of _January

2012, by MYRA ANN ELDER, Registered Nurse License Number 667336, and said Order is final.

Effective this __14th _day of __ February _,2012 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 667336, Issued to §

MYRA ANN ELDER, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
MYRA ANN ELDER, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 667336, which is in current
status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
‘Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about March 15, 2010, while employed with Sierra Medical Center, El Paso, Texas,
Respondent failed to comply with the Reinstatement Agreed Order issued to her on March 10, 2009,
by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Reinstatement Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) ...PETITIONER SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of
the Board and stipulations on PETITIONER ’s license. ...

A copy of the March 10, 2009, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conciusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is 2 violation 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). ‘

- CHARGE 11

On .or about March 20, 2010, while employed with Sierra Medical Center, El Paso, Texas,
Respondent failed to comply with the Reinstatement Agreed Order issued to her on March 10, 2009,
by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Reinstatement Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(4) ..PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employerto submit the Notification
of Employment form, which is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board, to the
Board’s office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

. The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)B). .



CHARGE III.

On or about June 15, 2010, while employed with Sierra Medical Center, El Paso, Texas, Respondent

failed to comply with the Reinstatement Agreed Order issued to her on March 10, 2009, by the Texas

Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number
Six (6) of the Reinstatement Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(6) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to

the PETITIONER by the Board, periodic reports as to PETITIONER’s capability to
practice nursing....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the

Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and
© investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff

time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundre dollar

AN WLAY Va Lrrieeil S
($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplin@action/discg-matrix.html.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,
will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated January 24,
2006. Reinstatement Agreed Order dated March 10, 2009.
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James W. Johnston, General Counse
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
- Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counse]
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
. State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701 :
P: (512) 305-6824 ,
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Agreed Order dated January 24, 2006
Reinstatement Agreed Order dated March 10, 2009.
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
‘License Number 667336 § REINSTATEMENT
issued to MYRA ANN ELDER § AGREED ORDER
On this day came to be considered by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier
referred to as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered Nurse License Number 667336,
held by MYRA ANN ELDER, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.
An informal conference was held on September 29, 2008, at the office of the Texas
Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.
Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was notified of her right to be represented
by legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance were Mary Beth
.‘T'homas, PhD, RN, Director -of Nursing, Executive Director’s Designee; John Legris, Assistant
General Comsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director of Enforcement; and Diane E. Burell,

Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Petitioner waived-.repreéentation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the.entry
of this Order. '

3. Petitioner received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of New Meﬁcico,

Albuguerque, New Mexico, on May 1, 1999. Petitioner was originally licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on February 29, 2000.
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4. Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:

199 - 2001 Staff Nurse Providence Memorial Hospital
El Paso, Texas

2001 - 2004 Staff Nurse Thomason Hospital
El Paso, Texas

2005 -present ~  Not employed in nursing

5. On January 24, 2006, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas accepted the
voluntary surrender of Petitioner's license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas. A copy of the January 24, 2006, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions
of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

6. On or about July 16, 2008, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

7. Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

7.1.  Letter of support, dated July 1, 2008, from William F. Elder, MD, El Paso, Texas,
states he has known Pcttioner since 2001, during which time he was a Resident
Physician at Thomason Hospital, El Paso, Texas. She was and still is very energetic,
cheerful and her presence made not only the staff smile, but most importantly she
made patients feel comfortable and cared for, a talent that the community has missed
since her voluntarily surrendering her license to practice. Since such time, she has
been a loving wife and they have two (2) wonderful children. Petitioner is eager to
return to work on what she has always had a passion for. Petitioner is absolutely
tireless in overcoming challenges to her continuing medical education or in other
areas. She has the valued qualities of industry; enthusiasm and compassion that
combined with her clinical capabilities make her an asset to any nursing team. Dr.
Elder empbatically endorses Petitioner’s rcmstaiemcnt and recommends her wﬂhout

' azty reservations. . »

7.2.  Letterof support, dated July 8, 2008 from William D. Harper, MD, FACEP, El Paso
Texas, states he has known Petitioner for three (3) years. It would be a privilege to
the institution to have her working in the hospital. Dr. Harper is impressed by her
selfreliance and tenacity. On the basis of his personal interactions with Petitioner and
believes she is a caring individual that puts others needs and necessities before her
own. Dr. Harper looks forward to working with her in a professional environment.
Petitioner has Dr. Harper’s high recommendatlon for reinstatement of her nursing
license.
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7.3, Letter of support, dated July 10, 2008, from Jose Crespo, MD, FACEP, El Paso,
Texas. Dr. Crespo states he has known Petitioner for over three (3) yeas and has had
the pleasure of working along with her on occasional volunteer church missions as
well as on a personal basis. Petitioner has always maintained a professional
demeanor as well as a unique gift of making people smile, langh and make the most
difficult surroundings feels comfortable and fun. She displays excelient relationships
with physicians, nurses and panents Dr. Crespo highly recommends Petitioner
without any reservanon

7.4.  Letter of support, dated July 11, 2008, from Richard L. Park, PhD, LCSW, El Paso,
Texas, states he has known Petitioner, a nurse who suspended her license temporarily
to dedicate her energy toward her family, for the past eighteen (18) months. During
that time, Petitioner has appeared to be a stable, competent person who is ready to
return to her career. Dr. Park sees no personal or professional reason that her license
should not be renewed and recommend that this action be taken.

7.5. Venﬁcauon of successful completlon of thu'ty-three (33) Type I Continuing
Education Contact Hours.

8. OnNovember 13, 2008, Petitioner underwent a forensic psychological evaluation conducted
'“ Matthew L. Ferrars, PhD. Incor fa‘ﬁ:c the rosults of a p Do 'v"é;""u!)h examination which
ylelded aresult of “No Deception” indicated, Dr. Ferrara stateg that it appears that Petitioner
could conform her behavior to the Nursing Practice Act, Board rules and regulations, and
generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over thls matter.

2. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or
renew a license, and miay set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions
that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.
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ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing,

that the petition of MYRA ANN ELDER, Registered Nurse License Number 667336, to practice
professional'nursing in the state of Texas, be and the same is hereby DENIED, WITH THE
DENIAL STAYED, AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDH‘IONS SO
LONG AS THE PETITIONER complies in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas
Occupations Code, §301.001 ef seq., the Ruies and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et. seq. and the stipulations contained in
this Order:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SEALL be applicable
to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license is
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not Work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate liceﬁsure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work. |

H PETITIONER SHALL NOT seek employment or practice nursing for
. cpmpensation until she has paid all re-;regisu-ation fees and is 1ssued alicenseto practipe nfi—rsing
in the State of Texas, which shall bear thé appropriate notation. Said license issued toMYRA

~ANN ELDER, shall be .sil_bject to the following agreed post-licensure probation conditions:

667336:007 -4-



(2) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully complete
2 course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall mclu(ie nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, sbmd#rds of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder,
and Lying ‘and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
PETITIONER 'SHALL ‘CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER's
successful completion of the covrse. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition io any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved coufses may be found at the following Board website address:
| http./fwww.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinary action.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETTTIONER CHOOSE TO WORK
AS ANURSE IN TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A
MINlMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH
OF THE PROBAﬁON PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR

(24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF

667336:007 ' -5«



- EMPLOYMENT THAT v»O NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A heGISTERED NURSE (RN)
LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATION PERIOD:

(3) PETITIONER SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER'S license. PETITIONER SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,
to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL notify
m future employers in nursing of this Orde‘r‘of the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER‘S

license. PETITIONER SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision

issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer

of employment.
(4) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board, to the

Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each

future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the

PETITIONER by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

| 5) PETI’I‘iONER SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as PETTTIONER,
but shouid be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the PETITIONER is currently working. PETTTIONER SHALL
work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be

employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.

PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

prohibited.
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(6) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to
the PETITIONER by the Board, pe;iodic reports as to PETITIONER's capability to practice nursing.
These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the PETITIONER. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for two (2) years of empioyment as a nurse. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER's license and PETTTIONER shall be eligible

for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed
Order. I waive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my
Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in coriformity with the Board's professional
character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past
behavior in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any
procedure short of convictions, such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal.
I'have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

I'have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order.
I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board
of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating
my license to practice professional nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if fail to comply
with all terms and conditions of this Order, my license to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas will be revoked, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

/

Signed this / &7 /D dayof/%ﬂ .
Z/%ﬂ(ﬂh . A /

ANN ELDER, Petltxoner

Sworm to and subscribed before 1§ / M day of %‘a&ry , 2009.
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WHEREFURE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the

__10th  dayof _ February , 2009, by MYRA ANN ELDER, Registered Nurse License

Number 667336, and said Order is final.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 667336 § - AGREED
issued to MYRA ANN ELDER (VEAL) § ORDER

On this day, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the Stgte of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 667336,

issued to MYRA ANN ELDER (VEAL), hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was

‘taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c) of the Texas Occupations Code.

Respohdent waived representation by counsel, informal conference and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Order. ’

3. Respbndent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

-~

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of New Mexico,
Albuquerque, New Mexico, on May 1, 1999. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on February 29, 2000.

5. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.

6. Formal Charges were filed on September 22, 2005. A copy of the Formal Charges is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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7. Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 5, 2005.
8. Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(12), and§217.12(6)(G) (as
amended September 28, 2004).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations |
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 667336,
heretofore issued to MYRA ANN ELDER (VEAL), including revocation of Respondent's
professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas f'\c"npanons Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Coae as amended, the Board may irapose
conditions for reinstatement of hcensurc

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupanons Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof
in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

- ORDER -
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of Registered -Nurse License Number 667336, heretofore issued to MYRA ANN

ELDER (VEAL), to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Board of

Nurse Examiners. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:
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4.

RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-sized license,
heretofore issued to MYRA ANN ELDER (VEAL), to the office of the Board
of Nurse Examiners. '

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title
"registered nurse” or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
registered nurse during the period in which the icense is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of Licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

667336:061
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- RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive reprcsentatioﬁ by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order Eecomes final when

accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a

copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this | 7 day of (Lo 2000 (g

ANN ELDER (VEAL), Respondent
v

Sworn to and subscribed before me this |} rﬂday of jé"“" ey 2004,

Notary Public in and for the State vof TEXAS
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalfofthe
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of

Registered Nurse License Number 667336, previously issued to MYRA ANN ELDER (VEAL).

Effective this _24th _ day of _January ,2006 .

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE BOARD
Number 667336, Issued to § OF NURSE EXAMINERS
MYRA ANN ELDER (VEAL), Respondent § FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

FORMAL CHARGES

This 1s a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas }Occupaﬁo'ns Code. Resppncht
MYRA ANN ELDER (VEAL), is a Registered Nurse holding license number 667336, which isin
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity 1o show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about June 25, 2003, while employed at Thomason Hospital, El Paso, Texas, Respondent
lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that she was observed to be sleeping while on duty
while her patient was asking for pain medication. Respondent's conduct could have affected her
ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and couid have
affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

The above action constitutes a violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code,
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(12).

CHARGE IL

. On or about October 13, 2004, while employed at Thomason Hospital, El Paso, Texas, Respondent
misappropriated the wallet of Resident Physician G.G. After being confronted, Respondent admitted
to- misappropriating the wallet of Resident Physician G.G., and purchasing items totaling
approximately nine hundred dollars ($900) using a credit card found in the wallet. Respondent’s

conduct was likelyto defraud Resident Physician G.G. of the amount of approximately nine hundred
dollars ($900).

The above action constitutes a violation of Section 301.452(b)(10),Texas Occupations Code, and 22
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(G). '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
revocation of Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas pursuant
to the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to
umpose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, Tex. Occ.
CoDE ANN. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the board
fo the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board
. counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction



of records, board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one
" thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00)

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this

pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www .bne.state.tx.us.

- .
Filedthis__ od dayof Septemdw, 2065 .
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